

Court No. - 64

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 7163 of 2024

Appellant :- Mohammad Azam Khan

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Imran Ullah, Mohammad Khalid

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A.

Hon'ble Samit Gopal, J.

1. Sri Mohammad Khalid, learned counsel for the appellant, Sri P.C. Srivastava, learned Additional Advocate General and Sri J.K. Upadhyay, learned counsels for the State are present.

2. The trial court records have been summoned vide order dated 26.07.2024. As per office report dated 31.08.2024 the same are awaited.

3. Office to send a reminder to the concerned trial court for transmitting the required records forthwith.

4. Learned counsel for the State submits that he shall be filing his objection/counter affidavit in the matter within two weeks. One week thereafter is granted to learned counsel for the appellant to file response to the same, if any.

5. Let the matter be listed on 04.10.2024.

Order Date :- 2.9.2024

M. ARIF

(Samit Gopal, J.)