

Court No. - 82

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 7163 of 2024

Appellant :- Mohammad Azam Khan

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Imran Ullah, Mohammad Khalid

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A.

Hon'ble Sameer Jain, J.

1. Sri Imran Ullah, learned counsel for the appellant and Sri Manish Goyal, learned AAG assisted by Sri Rupak Chaubey, learned AGA for the State are present.

2. At the very outset, learned AAG submitted that however, earlier time was given to State to file counter affidavit but till date, unfortunately, he could not file the same, therefore, a week's further time may be given to him to file the counter affidavit on behalf of State.

3. Considering the request made by learned AAG, one week's and no more further time is given to State to file counter affidavit.

4. List this case on 12.08.2025 in the category of daily cause list along with connected matter.

5. It is expected, on the next date, no adjournment shall be sought by either of the parties.

Order Date :- 31.7.2025

KK Patel